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ITEM 1. EXACT NAME OF THE ISSUER AND ITS PREDECESSORSThe exact name of the company is Efftec International, Inc.Efftec International, Inc., was originally incorporated on June 4, 1997 in Delaware asCommunitronics Holdings, Ltd.  On September 29, 1998, the Company changed its name toDr. Squeeze International, Inc. and on June 11, 2001, the Company changed its name toAmerican Resource Management, Inc. On July 19, 2007, the Board of Directors approved achange of domicile of American Resource Management, Inc. from Delaware to Nevada andsimultaneously changed the name of the Company to Efftec International, Inc.The Certificate of Conversion was filed in Delaware on July 25, 2007.
ITEM 2. ADDRESS OF THE ISSUER’S PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICES

A. Company HeadquartersOur principal executive and administrative offices are located at 406 S. Boulder Ave., Suite400, Tulsa, OK, 74103.Email: staff@efftec.comWebsite: www.efftec.com
B. IR ContactNone.
ITEM 3. SECURITY INFORMATIONTrading symbol: EFFICUSIP: 28224X20 7Exact title and class of securities outstanding:As of the period ended March 31, 2014, the capital stock of the company was as follows:Class: Common stock, $ 0.001 par value;Number of shares authorized: 200,000,000 shares;Number of shares outstanding: 62,291,744Freely tradable shares: 47,737,276Total number of shareholders of record: 1,528
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Transfer Agent: Olde Monmouth Stock Transfer Company, Inc.200 Memorial ParkwayAtlantic Highlands, NJ 07716Telephone: (732) 872-2727FAX: ( )Is the transfer agent registered under the Exchange Act?Yes.List any restrictions on the transfer of security:None.Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC in the past 12 months:None.
ITEM 4. ISSUANCE HISTORY

List of securities offerings and shares issued for services in the past two fiscal years.On July 31, 2010, the Company issued 2500 common shares to Washington Strategies, LLC(attn:  William Jarrell) for services rendered to the Company’s subsidiary, EfficiencyTechnologies, Inc..On August 31, 2010, the Company issued 2500 common shares to Washington Strategies,LLC (attn:  William Jarrell) for services rendered to the Company’s subsidiary, EfficiencyTechnologies, Inc..On September 30, 2010, the Company issued 2500 common shares to WashingtonStrategies, LLC (attn:  William Jarrell) for services rendered to the Company’s subsidiary,Efficiency Technologies, Inc..On October 31, 2010, the Company issued 2500 common shares to Washington Strategies,LLC (attn:  William Jarrell) for services rendered to the Company’s subsidiary, EfficiencyTechnologies, Inc..On November 22, 2010, the Company issued 100,000 shares to Paramount Advisors, LLC(attn: Hugh Clark) for Consulting Services.On November 30, 2010, the Company issued 2500 common shares to WashingtonStrategies, LLC (attn:  William Jarrell) for services rendered to the Company’s subsidiary,Efficiency Technologies, Inc..On December 31, 2010, the Company issued 2500 common shares to WashingtonStrategies, LLC (attn:  William Jarrell) for services rendered to the Company’s subsidiary,Efficiency Technologies, Inc..On January 31, 2011, the Company issued 100,000 shares to Paramount Advisors, LLC
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(attn: Hugh Clark) for Consulting Services.On March 22, 2011, the Company issued 7,500 common shares to Washington Strategies,LLC (attn:  William Jarrell) for services rendered to the Company’s subsidiary, EfficiencyTechnologies, Inc..On April 25, 2011, the Company issued 150,000 shares to Paramount Advisors, LLC (attn:Hugh Clark) for Consulting Services.On July 27, 2011, the Company issued 150,000 shares to Paramount Advisors, LLC (attn:Hugh Clark) for Consulting Services.On August 25, 2011, the Company issued 50,000 shares to Francis Fazio for ConsultingServices.On March 2, 2012, the Company issued 120,000 shares to Paramount Advisors, LLC (attn:Hugh Clark) for Consulting Services.On December 16, 2013, the Company issued 1,136,364 shares to Avenel Ventures LLC(attn: Chanticleer Holdings, Inc.) for consulting Services.
ITEM 5. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:
EFFTEC INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND
SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Unaudited - prepared by management)

March 31, June 30,
2014 2013

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,595 $ 14,635
Restricted cash 29,545 35,375
Accounts receivable - 10,712
Assets of discontinued operation 284,919 393,930
Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,400 4,163

Total current assets 319,458 458,815
Property and equipment, net - 441

Total assets $ 319,459 $    459,256

Liabilities and Stockholders' Deficit
Current liabilities:

Notes payable $ - $ -
Current maturities of convertible notes payable -

shareholders 610,202 687,820
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Accounts payable 16,565 62,074
Accounts payable - related party - 20,900
Accrued interest payable 386,115 319,020
Liabilities of discontinued operations - 429,305
Due to shareholder - 9,177

Total current liabilities 1,012,882 1,528,296

Total liabilities 1,012,882 1,528,296

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' deficit:
Common stock: $0.001 par value; 200,000,000 shares

authorized; 62,291,744 and 23,977,623 shares issued
and62,291,744 and 23,977,623 shares outstanding at

March 31, 2014 and June 30, 2013, respectively 62,292 23,433
Additional paid-in capital 7,800,488 7,355,266
Accumulated deficit (8,556,203) (8,447,739)

Total stockholders' deficit (693,423) (1,069,040)

Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit $ 319,459 $    459,256

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial
statements.

EFFTEC INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statements of Operations
3 months Ended March 31, 2014 and 2013
(Unaudited - prepared by management)

2014 2013

Revenue

Consulting $ -
$
-

Monitoring - -

Total revenue - -

Costs and expenses:

Selling, general and administrative expenses 10,270 21,832

Non-cash compensation - 15,203

Total costs and expenses 10,270 37,035

Loss from operations (10,270) (37,035)

Other (income) expense:
Interest expense 66,089
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18,092

Other income 62,174 -

Other (income) expense, net 128,263 (18,092)

Net (income) loss 138,533 (55,127)

Discontinued Operations
Operations from discontinued operations - -

Disposal of discontinued operation - -

Total discontinued operations - -

Net earnings (loss) $ (138,533) $    (55,127)

Net earnings (loss) per share, basic and diluted $ (0.00) $ (0.00)
Net earnings (loss) per share, basic and diluted
discontinued operations $ (0.00) $          (0.00)

Weighted average shares outstanding,
basic and diluted 44,588,411 18,432,623

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

EFFTEC INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statements of Operations
9 months Ended March 31, 2014 and 2013
(Unaudited - prepared by management)

2014 2013

Revenue

Consulting $ -
$
-

Monitoring - -

Total revenue - -

Costs and expenses:

Selling, general and administrative expenses 33,720 29,996

Non-cash compensation - 45,892

Total costs and expenses 33,720 75,888

Loss from operations (33,720) (75,888)

Other (income) expense:

Interest expense 129,273 51,097

Other income (54,529) -
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Other (income) expense, net 74,744 51,097

Net (income) loss 108,464 (126,985)

Discontinued Operations
Operations from discontinued operations - (98,821)

Disposal of discontinued operation - 1,125,895

Total discontinued operations - 1,027,074

Net earnings $ 108,464 $    900,089

Net earnings (loss) per share, basic and diluted $ (0.00) $ (0.01)
Net earnings (loss) per share, basic and diluted
discontinued operations $ (0.00) $          0.06

Weighted average shares outstanding,
basic and diluted 36,724,023 18,386,068

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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EFFTEC INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Deficit
Periods ended March 31, 2014 and June 30,
2013
(Unaudited - prepared by management)

Additional
Common Stock Paid-in Accumulated

Shares
Par

Value Capital Deficit Total

Balance at June 30, 2011 11,396,495 $ 11,396 $       6,571,999 $ (8,499,301) $(1,915,906)
Common stock issued for:

Convertible notes payable
and

accrued interest 5,827,354 5,828 518,634 - 524,462
Services 320,000 320 16,880 - 17,200
Accrued guarantors fee 119,025 119 17,734 - 17,853
Other accrued interest 19,384 19 1,726 - 1,745

Beneficial conversion feature
of convertible notes payable - - 22,222 - 22,222

Amortize intrinsic value of -
stock options - - 63,914 - 63,914

Net loss - - - (637,763) (637,763)
Balance at June 30, 2012 17,682,258 17,682 7,213,109 (9,137,064) (1,906,273)

Common stock issued for:
Convertible notes payable

and
accrued interest 750,365 751 66,783 - 67,534

Acquisition of Yam Yam,
Inc. 5,000,000 5,000 14,279 19,279
Amortize intrinsic value of -

stock options - - 61,095 - 61,095
Net earnings - - - 689,325 689,325
Balance at June 30, 2013 23,432,623 $ 23,433 $       7,355,266 $ (8,447,739) $(1,069,040)
Issuance of common stock for
services 1,136,364 1,136 11,977 13,113
Issuance of common stock for
convertible notes payable 37,722,757 37,723 433,245 470,968
Net Loss for 9 months (108,464) (108,464)

Balance at March 31, 2014 62,291,744 $ 62,292 $       7,800,488 (8,556,203) $(693,423)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

EFFTEC INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
9 months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013
(Unaudited - prepared by management)

2014 2013
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Cash flows from operating activities
Net earnings $ (108,464) $     955,216

Discontinued operations - 1,027,074
Net loss from continuing operations (108,464) (71,858)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used
in operating activities:

Issuance of common stock for conversion of debt 13,113 -
Intrinsic value of common stock options 30,688

Change in Assets and liabilities
Accounts receivable decrease 10,712
Prepaid expenses decrease 2,763
Increase in accounts payable and accrued expenses 38,196

Net cash used in continuing operations (43,680) (41,170)
Discontinued operations (320,294) (181,150)

Net cash used in operating activities (363,974) (222,320)
Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds from sale of assets 441 275,000

Net cash used in investing activities 441 275,000
Cash flows from financing activities

Loan proceeds 434,304 -
Loan repayment (87,641) (50,000)

Net cash provided (used) by financing activities 346,663 (50,000)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (16,870) 2,680
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 50,010 839

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 33,140 $ 3,519

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

EFFTEC INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, Continued
9 months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013
(Unaudited - prepared by management)

2014 2013

Supplemental cash flow information
Cash paid for interest and income tax:

Interest $ 47,500 $ 4,518
Income taxes - -

Non-cash investing and financing activities:

Convert accrued guarantors fee to common stock - 67,533
Issuance of 37,722,757 shares of common stock for convertible
notes payable 470,968 -

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements
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EFFTEC INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited - prepared by management)

NOTE 1: ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES

Principles of consolidation and basis of presentation
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Efftec International, Inc.
(“EII”) and it’s wholly owned subsidiaries, Efficiency Technologies, Inc. (“Efftec”),
Efftec GS, Inc. ("GS") and Black Nickel Acquisition Corp. III ("BNAC") collectively
referred to as “the Company” or “the Companies”. All significant inter-company balances
and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Fiscal years:
The company has a fiscal year beginning July 1 and ending June 30 of each year.

Organization
EII was originally incorporated on June 4, 1997 in Delaware as Communitronics
Holdings, Ltd.  On September 29, 1998, the Company changed its name to Dr. Squeeze
International, Inc. and on June 11, 2001, the Company changed its name to American
Resource Management, Inc.  On July 19, 2007, the Board of Directors approved the re-
domestication of American Resource Management, Inc. from Delaware to Nevada and
simultaneously changed the name of the Company to Efftec International, Inc.  The
Certificate of Conversion was filed in Delaware on July 25, 2007.

Efftec was incorporated in Nevada on October 14, 2003, and was acquired by the
Company in November 2003.  The shareholders of Efftec were issued 2,000 shares of the
Company’s common stock in exchange for 100% of the common stock of Efftec.

GS was incorporated in Nevada on August 28, 2009 as a subsidiary of EII.

BNAC was incorporated in Delaware on May 26, 2005 and was acquired by the
Company effective February 15, 2010 in exchange for 350,000 shares of the Company's
common stock.

Effective June 30, 2013, the Company acquired Yam Yam, Inc. (“Yam Yam”), the
successor to Yam Yam, LLC.

Nature of business
EII is a holding company with three wholly owned subsidiaries.

Efftec developed a powerful, easy to use, Internet-based chiller tool called
EffTrack™ that:

 Collects, stores and analyzes chiller operating data,
 Calculates and trends chiller performance,
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 Diagnoses the cause of chiller inefficiencies,
 Notifies plant contacts when problems occur,
 Recommends corrective actions,
 Measures the results of corrective actions and
 Provides cost analysis of operational improvements.

Chillers are the single largest energy-using component in most industrial or
commercial type facilities using water-cooled chillers for comfort or process cooling and
can consume up to 50% of the facility’s electrical usage.  There is a vast array of
operational and mechanical problems that occur causing a chiller to lose performance.
Even small inefficiencies can result in thousands of dollars in energy waste.  In
November, the Company completed sale of its equipment, inventory and all rights to its
software in exchange for $275,000 in cash and sufficient shares of common stock of the
purchaser to provide a sales value of $500,000 six months after closing.  (Note 3).

GS was organized to sell EffTrack services to governmental entities and has not had
any operations as of June 30, 2013.

BNAC is a reporting public company with whom the Company originally planned to
merge and assume its reporting responsibilities.  The Company has now determined to
become a reporting company in a different manner and has fully impaired the goodwill of
$56,917 associated with BNAC.

Yam Yam is a boutique software developer specializing in mobile applications and
cloud-based services.  Yam Yam is active in the area of large scale multiplayer games
and has developed multiple proprietary client/server mobile tools and technologies.

Cash and cash equivalents
The Company considers all cash; cash in banks and all highly liquid debt instruments
purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash and cash equivalents.

Earnings (loss) per common share
The Company is required to report both basic earnings per share, which is based on

the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding, and diluted earnings per
share, which is based on the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding
plus all potential dilutive shares outstanding. At all periods presented all exercisable
common stock equivalents were antidilutive and are not included in the earnings (loss)
per share calculations. Accordingly, basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share are the
same for all periods presented.

Estimates
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting

principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities
and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual
results could differ from those estimates.

Reclassifications
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Certain reclassifications have been made to the financial statements for the purpose of
conformity between periods presented.

Fair value of financial instruments
Financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable, accrued

expenses and short-term borrowings. The carrying amount of these financial instruments
approximates fair value due to their short-term nature or the current rates at which the
Company could borrow funds with similar remaining maturities.

Contingencies
Certain conditions may exist as of the date financial statements are issued, which may

result in a loss to the Company, but which will only be resolved when one or more future
events occur or fail to occur.

NOTE 2: GOING CONCERN

The Company sold the assets and business of Efftec in November 2012 and acquired Yam
Yam.  (See Note 7).  The Company plans to raise capital utilizing debt and equity to fund the
continuing development operations of Yam Yam.  The company is experiencing continued losses
and has a high debt obligation.

These conditions raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going
concern.  The accompanying consolidated statements have been prepared assuming that the
Company will continue as a going concern. These consolidated statements do not reflect any
adjustments that might result from the outcome of these uncertainties.

NOTE 3: DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Effective November 9, 2012, the Company completed sale of its equipment, inventory and all
rights to its chiller diagnostic software in exchange for $275,000 in cash and sufficient shares of
common stock of the purchaser to provide a sales value of $500,000 six months after closing.
The shares had a value of $393,930 at June 30, 2013 and $278,449 at July 31, 2013 and restricted
cash available for liabilities of discontinued operations was $35,375 and $47,507 at June 30,
2013 and July 31, 2013, respectively.

Pursuant to the sales agreement, the Purchaser issued 133,589 shares of its common stock to
the Company, which were valued at $500,000 at closing.  The Purchaser guaranteed to pay the
Company in cash for the amount the value of the shares was less than $500,000, if any, six
months after closing.  At that date, the value of the shares exceeded $500,000.

Assets and liabilities of discontinued operations consist of the following at June 30, 2013:
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Assets of discontinued operations:
  Common stock of purchaser 393,930$
     Total assets of discontinued operations 393,930$

Liabilities of discontinued operations:
  Convertible notes payable - shareholders 429,305$
     Total liabilities of discontinued operations 429,305$

Liabilities of discontinued operations is adjusted to equal the value of the purchaser common
stock unsold plus the balance of restricted cash, which is the amount of proceeds from sales of
the purchaser common stock to date, as of June 30, 2013.

Revenues from discontinued operations amounted to $75,468 and $507,010 for the years
ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively.

No income tax provision has been recorded for the gain on disposal of discontinued
operations, since the Company has a net operating loss carryforward of $6,825,000 at June 30,
2013.

NOTE 4: CONVERTIBLE NOTES PAYABLE-SHAREHOLDERS

The Company has convertible notes payable with a group of shareholders, the majority of
which accrue interest at 12% per annum and are convertible at $0.02 to $0.03 per share. The
balance at March 31, 2014 is $610,202. During the nine months ended March 31, 2014, the
Company issued 37,722,757 shares of common stock in conversion of $470,968 of notes payable
and related accrued interest.

During the nine months ended March 31, 2014, the Company issued six notes payable to an
individual in exchange for $26,150 in total.  The notes bear interest at 12% per annum and are
due four months from the date of issuance. One such note matured in January 2014, and the
balance of notes begin maturing in May 2014 through July 2014 and are unsecured.

NOTE 5: INCOME TAXES

The Company has available an unused net operating loss carry-forward of approximately
$6,964,000 which will expire in various periods through 2033, some of which may be limited as
to the amount available on an annual basis.

NOTE 6: STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT

Common Stock - The Company is authorized to issue up to 200,000,000 shares of common
stock with a par value of $0.001.  At March 31, 2014 and 2013, the Company had 545,000 shares
reserved from the 1,000,000 shares initially authorized, for future issue to employees at the
discretion of the board of directors.

Changes in Capital – On December 4, 2009, the Board of Directors approved a 1 for 100
reverse split of the authorized, issued and outstanding common stock of the Company and an
increase in the par value to $0.001 which was filed in Nevada on December 8, 2009 and became
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effective on December 29, 2009.  All share references have been restated to give effect to the
reverse split.

Effective June 30, 2013, the Company issued 5,000,000 shares of its common stock to
acquire Yam Yam, Inc.

During the nine months ended March 31, 2014, the Company issued 1,136,364 shares of
common stock valued at $13,114 for services.

Also, during the period ended March 31, 2014, the Company issued 34,222,757 shares of
common stock for the conversion of $470,968 of notes payable and related accrued interest.

NOTE 7: ACQUISITION

On August 15, 2013 and effective June 30, 2013, the Company acquired 100% of Yam Yam
in exchange for 5,000,000 shares of its common stock and a contract payable to Yam Yam in the
amount of $500,000.  The contract is payable beginning by the end of the fifth month after
closing at the rate of $55,000 per month for eight months with a final payment of $60,000.

Yam Yam is a boutique software developer specializing in mobile applications and cloud-
based services.  Yam Yam is active in the area of large scale multiplayer games and has
developed multiple proprietary client/server mobile tools and technologies.

The acquisition was accounted for using the purchase method of accounting and,
accordingly, the consolidated statements of operations will include the results of Yam Yam
beginning July 1, 2013.  The assets acquired and the liabilities assumed were recorded at June
30, 2013 at the estimated fair values as determined by the Company’s management based on
information currently available and on current assumptions as to future operations.  A summary
of the estimated fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the acquisition follows.

Contract receivable 500,000$
Accounts receivable 10,712
Other assets 4,163
Computer equipment 441
  Total assets, excluding cash acquired 515,316
Accounts payable 6,259
     Net assets acquired, excluding cash 509,057
Contract payable issued (500,000)
Common stock issued (19,279)
     Cash received net of cash paid 10,222$

For the three and nine months ended March 31, 2014, the Company has not included the results
of operations for Yam Yam Inc. as our subsidiary has been unable to complete the close of it’s
periods in a timely manner.  Once the results of operations have been received, the Company will
amend its Form 10Q. At this time, the Company is unable to determine the materiality of the
results of operations and the effect these amounts will have upon the consolidated operations of
the Company.
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ITEM 6. DESCRIBE THE ISSUER’S BUSINESS, PRODUCTS AND
SERVICES.

A.  DESCRIPTION OF ISSUER’S BUSINESS OPERATIONS.EII is a holding company with three wholly owned subsidiaries.Efftec has developed a powerful, easy to use, Internet based chiller tool called EffTrack™that:Collects, stores and analyzes chiller operating data,Calculates and trends chiller performance,Diagnoses the cause of chiller inefficiencies,Notifies plant contacts when problems occur,Recommends corrective actions,Measures the results of corrective actions andProvides cost analysis of operational improvements.
Chillers are the single largest energy-using component in most industrial or commercial type
facilities using water-cooled chillers for comfort or process cooling and can consume up to 50%
of the facility’s electrical usage.  There is a vast array of operational and mechanical problems
that occur causing a chiller to lose performance.  Even small inefficiencies can result in
thousands of dollars in energy waste.

B.  DATE AND STATE OF INCORPORATIONThe Company was originally incorporated in the State of Delaware on June 4, 1997.
C.  PRIMARY AND SECONDARY SIC CODESThe Company’s primary (and only) SIC code is 6719 (Holding Companies)
D.  THE COMPANY’S FISCAL YEAR END DATEThe Company’s fiscal year ends on June 30.
F. RESULTS OF OPERATIONS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 COMPARED
TO THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2013:Operating Costs: Operating costs consist of the Company’s administrative expenses beforeinterest.  Operating costs for the period ended March 31, 2014 totaled $33,720 comparedto $75,888 for the period ended March 31, 2013.Other (income) expense: The Company had net other expense for the period ended March31, 2014 of $74,744, compared to a net other expense of $51,097 for the period endedMarch 31, 2013.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources: During the period ended March 31, 2014, the Companyhad cash or cash equivalents of $33,140.
G. OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTSThe Company did not engage in any off-balance sheet arrangements during the fiscalquarter ended March 31, 2014.
ITEM 7. DESCRIBE THE ISSUER’S FACILITIESThe Company is currently operating from leased offices located at 406 S. Boulder Ave.,Suite 400, Tulsa, OK, 74103.
ITEM 8. OFFICERS, DIRECTORS AND CONTROL PERSONS

A.  NAMES OF OFFCERS, DIRECTORS AND CONTROL PERSONSThe current CEO of the Company is Alexander DesousaThere is one member of the board of directors: Alexander Desousa.
B. LEGAL/DISCIPLINARY HISTORYPlease identify whether any of the foregoing persons have, in the last five years,been the subject of:1.   A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pendingcriminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses):NO.2.  The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed,suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently ortemporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person’sinvolvement in any type of business, securities, commodities or banking activities:NO.3.  A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), theSecurities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commissionor a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities orcommodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended orvacated:
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NO.4.  The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently ortemporarily barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person’s involvement inany type of business or securities activities:NO.
C.  BENEFICIAL SHAREHOLDERSTrent E. Tucker Revocable TrustTrent E. Tucker, Trustee6914 S. Yorktown AvenueSuite 130Tulsa, OK 74136Mr. Tucker, individually and through his trust listed above, owns 5,988,593 common sharesof the Company.
ITEM 9. THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS

A.  Legal CounselVic Devlaeminck10013 N.E. Hazel Dell AvenueSuite 317Vancouver, WA 98685PH: (503) 806-3533Email: jevic321@aol.comB.  Accountant or AuditorNone.C.  Investor Relations ConsultantNone.D. Other Advisor(s)None.
ITEM 10. OTHER INFORMATIONNone.
ITEM 11. EXHIBITS




